
AGRICULTURAL ECONOMIC SERVICES

Division: Production Economics

 Tel: 021 808 5317

Private Bag X1, Elsenburg,7607

Classification Largestock Western Cape

Enterprise Budget Name Swartland

Breed Holstein Swartland

Date Developed Date Updated 02 September 2025

Developer Sinovuyo Magqibelo Updater Sinovuyo Magqibelo

Herd size 761

Use this Budget only as aid in the planning process.

Unit Price Per Unit Quantity Total ( R )
Value Per 

Cow ( R )

GROSS INCOME 8 791 757 66 156 564,58 86 933,72

Product income

Milk sales L 7,15 8 791 757 62 861 062,60 82 603,24

Trading income

Cull cows Kg 28,30 116 211 3 288 782,98 4 321,66

Bull calves Kg 25,00 269 6 719,00 8,83

MARKETING COSTS 0,00 0,00

GROSS INCOME minus MARKETING COSTS 66 156 564,58 86 933,72

TOTAL ALLOCATABLE VARIABLE COSTS 70 234 755,30 92 292,71

DIRECTLY ALLOCATABLE VARIABLE COSTS 69 327 299,97 91 100,26

CONSUMABLE ITEMS/COSTS

FEED SUPPLEMENT 62 122 128,55 81 632,23

Purchased 62 122 128,55 81 632,23

Oat silage Kg 0,87 3 622 360,00 3 151 453,20 4 141,20

Oat hay Kg 3,50 310 488,00 1 086 708,00 1 428,00

Lucerne Kg 4,00 1 293 700,00 5 174 800,00 6 800,00

Wheat/hay straw Kg 2,50 351 886,40 879 716,00 1 156,00

Concentrates Kg 7,84 4 972 982,80 38 988 185,15 51 232,83

Brewers grain Kg 2,30 2 975 510,00 6 843 673,00 8 993,00

Mollases syrup Kg 6,40 181 118,00 1 159 155,20 1 523,20

Cotton seeds Kg 9,35 517 480,00 4 838 438,00 6 358,00

Bedding material 1 739 850,00 2 286,27

Wheat straw Ton 1050,00 837,00 878 850,00 1 154,86

Sand m³ 150,00 240,00 36 000,00 47,31

Compost Ton 1100,00 750,00 825 000,00 1 084,10

MEDICINAL 1 278 307,28 1 679,77

Anthravax ml 3,90 1 519,00 5 921,82 7,78

Duovax ml 6,96 6 076,00 42 273,77 55,55

Lumpyvax ml 20,63 1 519,00 31 338,49 41,18

Piliguard Pink eye ml 11,90 3 038,00 36 159,80 47,52

Rift valley Fever Live m 12,49 1 519,00 18 974,24 24,93

Brucella S19 ml 13,50 1 516,00 20 462,98 26,89

Ecosulf LA ml 2,42 1 516,00 3 665,69 4,82

Ultratet LA ml 1,67 64 640,00 108 078,08 142,02

Kyro B +Liver ml 2,52 26 636,00 67 082,77 88,15

Pro Vit A ml 3,07 1 522,00 4 672,54 6,14

Multimin +SE +Cu + Cr ml 4,90 5 700,00 27 941,40 36,72

Calcium Borogluconate ml 0,55 431 487,00 235 160,42 309,02

Rumix G 0,87 456 000,00 397 860,00 522,81

Scourguard Dose 57,90 1 522,00 88 123,80 115,80

Inforce 3 Dose 12,99 1 522,00 19 776,87 25,99

Covexin 10 ml 7,25 3 032,00 21 966,84 28,87

Electroguard L 317,76 388,00 123 290,88 162,01

Bovi-Thrive L 640,30 23,00 14 726,90 19,35

Supona aerosol Can 285,00 38,00 10 830,00 14,23

ARTIFICIAL INSEMINATION 448 990,00 590,00

Insemination Each 250,00 1 795,96 448 990,00 590,00

536 505,00 705,00

VETERINARIAN COST R/Visit 268 252,50 2,00 536 505,00 705,00

1 128 000,00 1 482,26

ELECTRICITY R/Annum 1 128 000,00 1,00 1 128 000,00 1 482,26

LABOUR 2 073 519,14 2 724,73

Milking R/Manhour 28,79 23 871,40 687 257,61 903,10

Feeding R/Manhour 28,79 10 271,40 295 713,61 388,59

Cleaning R/Manhour 28,79 7 371,20 212 216,85 278,87

General R/Manhour 28,79 9 027,00 259 887,33 341,51

Calves management R/Manhour 28,79 12 301,20 354 151,55 465,38

Cow management R/Manhour 28,79 9 180,00 264 292,20 347,30

GROSS MARGIN ABOVE DIRECTLY ALLOCATABLE VARIABLE COSTS -3 170 735,39 -4 166,54

20 July 2022

ENTERPRISE BUDGET 

Province

Dairy District

Area



INDIRECTLY ALLOCATABLE VARIABLE COSTS 907 455,33 1 192,45

Fuel R 677 583,51 890,39

Repairs & Maintenance R 229 871,82 302,07

GROSS MARGIN ABOVE TOTAL ALLOCATABLE VARIABLE COSTS -4 078 190,72 -5 358,99

Interest on Working Capital 7 374 649,31 9 690,73

MARGIN ABOVE SPECIFIED COSTS -11 452 840,02 -15 049,72

NOTES:

Interest Rate 10,50%

Growing period of an animal 12 months

Mortality rate(%)             - Cows 1,78

                                          - Calves b/w 9,19

                                          - Calves a/w 2

Calving rate (%) 99,55

Replacement rate (%)   - Cows 29

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 

YIELD (KG)

YIELD CHANGE AT 10% INCREMENTS ADD 5% ADD 10%

7,80 8,17

7 126 589,74 -22 037 890 -19 391 628

8 017 413,46 -15 091 451 -12 114 406

8 908 237,18 -8 145 012

9 799 060,90 -1 198 573

10 689 884,62 5 747 867

BREAKEVEN YIELD (KG) 9 952 768 9 500 369

Costs Of Production R/Flock

Feed

Beeding

Medicine/Vaccine

Insemination

Electricity

Labour
Interest

Disclaimer

448 990,00

1 128 000,00

2 073 519,14

7 374 649,31

The Western Cape Department of Agriculture prepared this data/ information as accurately as possible. However, as this 

document contains data from various sources, its correctness cannot be guaranteed. Any person using this information will be 

doing so at own risk as the said organisation or other party will under no  circumstances be responsible for any loss suffered by 

any person using the information contained in this document.                                                                                                                   
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Cost Structure
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